

No. 22A337

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SENATOR LINDSEY GRAHAM,
in his official capacity as United States Senator,

Applicant,

v.

FULTON COUNTY SPECIAL PURPOSE GRAND JURY,

Respondent.

**Application from the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
(No. 22-12696)**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY
AND INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

BRIAN C. LEA
JONES DAY
1221 Peachtree Street, N.E.,
Suite 400
Atlanta, GA 30361
(404) 521-3939
blea@jonesday.com

DONALD F. MCGAHN II
Counsel of Record
ROBERT LUTHER III
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
dmcgahn@jonesday.com
rluther@jonesday.com

Counsel for U.S. Senator Lindsey O. Graham

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. This Court Is Likely To Grant Review And Reverse.....	3
1. Speech or Debate Clause	3
2. Sovereign Immunity	12
B. Senator Graham Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Stay, And The Equities Favor This Relief	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AAPS v. Schiff</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 505 (D.D.C. 2021)	5, 9
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	5
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	2, 15
<i>Comm. on Ways & Means v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 45 F.4th 324 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	4, 5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	4, 5, 6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	15
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	12
<i>Fulton Cnty. Special Purpose Grand Jury v. Graham</i> , No. 22-12696, 2022 WL 3581876 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2022)	13
<i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1984)	16
<i>Gov't of V.I. v. Lee</i> , 775 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	6, 13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam)	2, 3, 16
<i>In re Roche</i> , 448 U.S. 1312 (1980)	15
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989)	15
<i>Kenerly v. State</i> , 715 S.E.2d 688 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011)	13
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	3
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	10
<i>Leapheart v. Williamson</i> , 705 F.3d 310 (8th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Louisiana v. Am. Rivers</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1347 (2022)	2
<i>Louisiana v. Sparks</i> , 978 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1992)	13, 14
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 753 F.2d 88 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	2
<i>Smith v. Cromer</i> , 159 F.3d 875 (4th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	1, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	8, 14
<i>United States v. Dowdy</i> , 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973)	5, 9
<i>Yeshiva Univ. v. Yu Pride All.</i> , No. 22A184, 2022 WL 4232541 (U.S. Sept. 14, 2022)	15
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I	3, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
167 Cong. Rec. S31 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2021)	4
Amy Gardner, <i>Ga. secretary of state says fellow Republicans are pressuring him to find ways to exclude ballots</i> , Washington Post (Nov. 16, 2020)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Caroline Kelly, <i>Washington Post: Georgia prosecutor looking into phone call between Lindsey Graham and Brad Raffensperger</i> , CNN Politics (Feb. 13, 2021)	7
Melissa Quinn, <i>Georgia’s secretary of state says Lindsey Graham suggested throwing out certain ballots</i> , CBS News (Nov. 17, 2020)	7
Brad Raffensperger, <i>Integrity Counts</i> (2021).....	7
S. Ct. R. 10	8, 9
1 WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (R. McCloskey ed. 1967)	1
